ADITYA VIKRAM BIRLA 

(“Acquirer 3”) 

11A, D`over Lane, Sarat Bose Road, Kolkata-

700029, West Bengal, India 

+91 9830022990 adityavikrambirla@gmail.com 

Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2 and Acquirer 3 are collectively referred to as “Acquirers” 

TO ACQUIRE 

up to 15,46,900 (Fifteen Lakh Forty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred) fully paid-up Equity Shares (as defined below) of Face Value of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) 

each, representing 50.00% of the Voting Share Capital (as defined below) of Shashank Traders Limited, at an offer price of ₹ 30.00/- ( Rupee Thirty Only) 

(“Offer Price”) per Equity Share (“Offer Shares”) aggregating to ₹ 4,64,07,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Sixty-Four Lakh Seven Thousand Only), payable in 

cash, in accordance with the provisions of Regulations 3(1) and 4 of the Securities and Exchange Board Of India (Substantial Acquisition Of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations,2011 and subsequent amendments thereto (“SEBI (SAST) Regulations”) from the public shareholders (as defined below)

[...]

management of the Target Company, which may have a significant effect on the business, financial condition and the results 

of operations of the Target Company. 

j. The SPA is subject to the compliance of provisions of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

k. This Offer is a mandatory open offer to acquire up to 15,46,900 (Fifteen Lakh Forty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred) Equity 

Shares, representing 50.00% (Fifty Percent) of the Voting Share Capital of the Target Company from the Public Shareholders. 

B. Risk relating to the Acquirers: 

a. Neither the Acquirers nor Manager to the Offer makes any assurance with respect to the financial performance of the Target

[...]

Listing Agreement Equity Listing Agreement with each of the stock exchanges in India, as amended from time to time. 

Maximum Consideration in the 
Offer 

The total maximum consideration payable under this Open Offer, assuming full acceptance of 
15,46,900 Equity Shares at the Offer Price of ₹ 30.00/- per Equity Share, aggregating to ₹ 
4,64,07,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Sixty-Four Lakh Seven Thousand Only), payable in cash. 

NAV Net Asset Value per Equity Share 

Narnolia/ NFSL/ Manager to the 
Offer/ Merchant Banker 

Narnolia Financial Services Limited, the Merchant Banker appointed by the Acquirers pursuant to 
Regulation 12 of the SEBI SAST Regulations, having registered office at 201, 2nd Floor, Marble

[...]

Hundred) Equity Shares, representing 50.00% (Fifty Percent) of the Voting Share Capital accompanied with control over the 

Target Company from Public Shareholders. 

3.1.2 The Acquirers have entered into a Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) on November 07, 2025 with the Seller, wherein it is 

proposed that the Acquirers shall purchase 8,24,600 (Eight Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand Six Hundred) fully paid up equity 

shares of the Target Company of face value ₹ 10/- each, which constitutes 26.65% (Twenty-Six decimal Six Five Percent) of 

the issued, subscribed, paid-up and voting share capital. The said sale is proposed to be executed at a price of ₹ ₹ 30.00 

(Rupees Thirty Only) per fully paid-up equity share (“Negotiated Price”) aggregating to ₹ 2,47,38,000/- (Rupees Two Crore 

Forty-Seven Lakh Thirty-Eight Thousand Only) (“Purchase Consideration”) payable in cash.  

3.1.3 A summary of some of the salient features of the Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”), which are all subject to detailed terms 

in the Share Purchase Agreement is as follows: 

a. The Acquirers has agreed to purchase from the Seller 8,24,600 (Eight Lakh Twenty Four Thousand Six Hundred) equity 

shares (“sale shares”) of ₹ 10/- each, being 26.65% (Twenty Six decimal Sixty Five Percent) of the total issued, subscribed, 

paid-up and voting capital of the Target Company at a price of ₹ 30.00 (Thirty Rupee Only) per equity share payable in cash 

aggregating to ₹ 2,47,38,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty seven Lakhs Thirty Eight Thousand Only). 

b. During the offer period, no person representing the Acquirers or any person representing the Acquirers shall be appointed as 

Director on the Board of the Company, as mandated under Regulation 24(1) of the SEBI Takeover Regulations. 

c.